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SHRI A SREEDHARAN : Tho report was finalised and it should have been placed on the Table. (Interruptions).

Mr. SPEAKER: There are certain
Plpers wh'cn are purely with the orfice and on such mattrrs the hon. members can get information from me. Why do you confront me here as if you are confronting the ministers sitting here ? After all, tnis is a que;-

tion pertaining to the Order paper. (inten'lIp-
lions).

In spite of best e, forts, we are not able to cover more tnan four questions.
What is the us,' of having a Question Hour?
Why not have a regular debating time? J tried to regulate it, but I could nol. Every time the hon leaders in tne opposition ask me to n re ~e tne number of questions. DJ you think it will be possible ? You render me completely helpless. (Interruptions).

Question Hour is over. Short Notice
Question.

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION

Service of Warrant on Station Master.
Dbranpdbra for attacbment of

Railways Property

S. N. Q. 3 SHRI R. K. BIRLA : will tne MiniJter of RMLWAYS he rleased '0 state:

(a) Whether it i, a 'fact tnat a salt merchant of Dhrangadhra near Surendranagar R ~ station got a warrant ,erved on the Station Master, Dnrangadhra for the ~ 'hment of all properties at the station l) realise a decree of Rs. 1,008:

(b) Whether ;1 is also a fact that the salt merchant secured the decree against the Railway autnorities 18 months ago but the auth.,rities did not take notice of the same:

(C) if so, the de ails there of: and

(d) the action taken by the Railway Admintstration in the matter ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAIl.WAYS (SHRJ R. L.
CHATtJRVEDlj (a) It is a fact that a warrant for the attachment of the Railway properlY at Dhrllllladhra station, namely chairs, tables, wall clocks, hard cash and other articles which tho Plaintiff could show was presented on 28. 1 . 1970 by the bailiff,
?t Dhrangadhra Station on behalf of a salt merchant of Dhrangadhra for the realisation of a decree of Rs. 1005 and Paisa twelve.

(b) The decree under reference was secured by the merchant on 12.7.1968, but remained unsatisfied till 5.2.1970 due to ulter negligence on the part of the Railway.

(c) A n~ n en of 145 bags of salt booked from Kuda Salt Siding to Kawapur, a station on the North Eastern Railway, fail ing to reach destination, Mes:;rs.
Prashant & Company lodged a cI aim t'lere-
for on the North Eastern Rail way. The claim wa' no' entertained by the Railway as the Original Railway Receipt, the Original Beejuck and a Disclaimer leiter from the consignee of the co"sigment were not furnished. Tnereupon Messrs. Prashant &
Co. filed a suit against the RailwlY for recovery of the value of the consignment in the Court of Civil Judge, Dhrangadhra and this suit was decreed against the Rail wayan
12.7.1968 for Rs. 750 with costs plus 6 per
cent rur,ning interest from the date of filing of the suit. Tnc Western Railway had to satisfy this decree, but, due to inaltention in tna, Railway's CI aims Office. the decree l'omained unsatisfied till a warrant for execution of the decree was issued. When the bailiff appeared for attachment of Railway property at Dhrangadhara station on
28. I .1970, the Station Master made an application in Court seeking one month's time to satisfy the decree. This application was accepted and finally the decree was salisfied on 5.2.1970.

(d) An enquiry by Senior Administrative Officers was ordered immediately after this ea<e came to notice. The report of the enquiry has just becn received and i. under scrutiny. The enquiry committee has held six officials as well as the Railway Advo-

calc responsible for dereliction of duty in this cac:e. Stringent action will be ensured in this case.

SHRI R. K. BIRLA : The attachment of one's propeny i. the I ast thing that ODe would I ike to have in his life. It is supposed to be the greatest humiliation for anyone.
The !lOA. Minister has admitted that there has been lross DellipmlO on tho part of the rail ways in allo";11& Ihe merchant: to go to the court and get a decree. SliII. for a long period of eighteen months the railways did nol make the payment. So. J want 10 know ftntly why this matter wa.. not mutually and amicably settled e'p!Ciaily wllen thn rail ways know that the party was going 10 the court
10 get a decree ?

SHRI R. L. CHATURVEDI: In the detaild reply J have just now admitted that it is the fault of the railways.

Sm; R. K. BIRLA : In that case. what action have you taken against the persons who are responsible for this?

SHRlj R. L. CHATURVEDI : That also has been mentioned in the reply.
Immediately on receipl of this infor mation an inquiry by high officials was ordered and their report has just been received. Certation officials have been held responsible and stringent action will be taken agains. them. Fully real ising thaI the fault was with the administration. I thought it would be proper that in the main reply itse-If full facts should be mentioned and I have done it. I may further assure him that if there is any fault on the part of the administration we will not ;refrain from admitting it forthwith.

SHRI R. K. BIRLA : Secondly I would like to know from the hon. Minister What precautions he HI going to take in future so that a shameless thi.tg or this type will no' recur? Thirdly. it has come to my notice that six days back a similar incident happened in Raipur. It seem. that the Raipur booking office Was attached for not-payment of a decreed amount of Rs. 20.000 on a suit fiI ed by a person and that the attachment was released only when there was on_the spot payment of the. entire amount by the booking staff. This took place just six days back. What has the han. Minister to say. about this incident ?

SHRI R. L. CHA.TURVEDI : Instruction III ve been issued to the rail ways concerned 10 take immediate action on luch d~
. crees. M far as the decretal .moum i. con-
ocmod. we are dealing with it separately on an urpat tenn basis. J do not have lhe full doIaHs of the Raipur QUe whid! the hOD.

Member has mentioned. I will certainly cDquir., into it.
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SHRJ TENNETr VlSWANATHAM
May J Ienow from Ihe hon. Mlniller as to who Is responsi ble when decr_ aplDtt a railway are paalOCl ? Secondly. he said that hialt officials have made an inquiry. Have they implicated small official. in the matter ?

SHU R. L. CHATURVEDI : As far as the second part or the question i. c:oncemed. as J said. the report has just DOW been received and i. under scnttiay. No doubt. at present no hip official has been held fOSpoa-
.ible. But. for ~. I may mention dial the railway d ~ e there ablcut_ ~r
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when the case for the decree was being taken up, then, the clerks and other persons are also held responsible. Anyway, we are look-
· ing into the matter and if an official is found guilty, we will not s\>are hil1'\.
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SHRI CHINTAMANI PANIORAIU :
What I am a little apprehensive about, because such things come only to the notice of the Birla firms, is that it may happen in a period of five or ten years lhat perhaps the 75 monopoly houses will slowly get hold of stations one by one. So, will the government beware of it ?

SHRI R. L. CHATURVEDf : There is nothing important to be answerd. he has only thrown out a suggestion.
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WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Utilisation of old Railway TIckets by chRnglng their dates

*334. SHRT N.K. SANGHI : Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that in West Bengal. the Central Bureau of Investigation unearthed a racket which was engaged in utilising old Railway tickels by changin. their dates and thaI a large number of employees of Durgapur Steel PI ant drew over a I akh of rupees as travel allowance by forling Railway r e ~ and without undertakin. the journeys, and

(b) Ihe measures being taken by the Railways to prevent such misuse of ';eket. and forgery of receipts

THE MINlSTER OF RAILWo4.YS
(SHRl NANDA) : (a) In January, 1970, Ihe Calcutta Branch of the Ceo"al Bureau of investigation arrested a person while he wasle1lin. a third clus ticket for journey from Howrah

